QSG SMART REMOTE U

Smart Remote logo

Important Information

Warnings and cautions:

Please review the product information, health and safety information, and instructions available at www.sevenhugs.com/safety before using the product.

- This equipment may only be operated indoors.
- Do not expose the product to water or extreme conditions.
- Only use the product with the provided power supply with output of 5V-DC 1.2A.
- Only use the provided Charging Base to charge Smart Remote. Never use a third party USB-C charger or cable; this could damage Smart Remote.
- Plug the power supply into a wall socket that is easily accessible.
- Clean only with a dry cloth. Use nonabrasive fabric without solvent or cleaning agent.
- Do not place Smart Remote or Charging Base near a strong radio-frequency or electromagnetic source such as a speaker or Wi-Fi router or a femtocell.
- Smart Remote should only be removed vertically from the Charging Base, pulling or bending can cause damage to the connector and/or Smart Remote and/or the Charging Base.
- Only use the product where the ambient temperature is between 0° and 35° C (32° to 95° F); do not install or charge in direct sun exposure or near any heat sources such as radiators, stoves, heat registers, or other apparatus that produce heat.
- Unplug the device when unused for a long period of time.

Battery safety:

- Smart Remote contains a lithium-ion polymer battery that MAY NOT BE REMOVED. Don't attempt to replace the battery in Smart Remote yourself. You may damage the battery, which could cause overheating, fire, explosion, and injury.
- Do not disassemble, puncture, cut, bend, shred, or heat the batteries and do not allow metal objects to touch the battery terminals as they can become hot, cause explosion and burns.

We take your privacy seriously

We are committed to being open and transparent about how we use data. We are also committed to giving you control over your information. We will never share personally identifiable data without your permission and we'll keep your data safe by using security tools that go above and beyond industry standards. To learn more about our Privacy Policy, go to: www.sevenhugs.com/privacy

Warranty and Product Terms of Use

The Warranty and Product Terms of Use for Smart Remote are available online at: www.sevenhugs.com/legal

Trademarks

Use of the Made for Apple badge means that an accessory has been designed to connect specifically to the Apple product(s) identified in the badge, and has been certified by the developer to meet Apple performance standards. Apple is not responsible for the operation of this device or its compliance with safety and regulatory standards.

Product Information

IDENTIFICATION OF PRODUCT: SR1AI & CB1AI Contact name and address: SEVENHUGS Inc / USA

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by 7hugs Labs SAS could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

FCC Part 15 compliance statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Industry Canada Licence-Exempt Radio Apparatus

- This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
- Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Radio Frequency (RF) Exposure Compliance of Radiocommunication portable apparatus

This device is in compliance with SAR for general population/uncontrolled exposure limits in FCC (FCC 47 CFR Part 2.1093) and Industry Canada (RSS-102).

This device must not be collocated or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

FCC SAR information on this equipment can be viewed on-line at:

www.fcc.gov/oet/fccid. (Search for FCC ID: 2AEVC-SR1AI)

Industry Canada SAR information on this equipment can be viewed on-line at:

https://sms-sgs.ic.gc.ca/equipmentSearch/searchRadioEquipments (Search for IC: 20292-SR1AI)

Conformité à l'exposition aux champs RF des équipements radio portables

Cet appareil est conforme aux limites de DAS du FCC (FCC 47 CFR Part 2.1093) et de Industry Canada (RSS-102) pour le grand public. (Environnement non-contrôlé).

Cet émetteur ne doit pas être co-situé ou fonctionner conjointement avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.

Les informations FCC pour le DAS peuvent être visualisées sur le site :

www.fcc.gov/oet/fccid. (Recherche FCC ID: 2AEVC-SR1AI)

Les informations Industry Canada pour le DAS peuvent être visualisées sur le site : https://sms-sgs.ic.gc.ca/equipmentSearch/searchRadioEquipments (Recherche IC: 20292-SR1AI)

EU Compliance Statement

7hugs Labs SAS hereby declares that the device Smart Remote is in conformity with the essential requirements of Directive 2014/53/EU. The complete declaration of conformity can be found at: www.sevenhugs.com/compliance



7hugs Labs SAS, 29, boulevard Romain Rolland, 92120 Montrouge, France Copyright © 2018 Sevenhugs and its affiliated companies. All rights reserved. SEVENHUGS, and SMART REMOTE BY SEVENHUGS, and their respective logos, are trademarks or registered trademarks of Sevenhugs and its affiliated companies.